

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).197/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : Assam State Co-operative Housing Federation Ltd.

Date of hearing : 02. 1.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 02.1.2016

The petitioner Shri Harinarayan Pathak is present. The Public Authority is represented by (1) Razzaqul Hussain, Secretary & SPIO, Housefed, Assam, and (2) Shri Mrinal Saikia, APRO & ASPIO, Housefed. The Second Appeal petition dtd 20.4.13 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties. The Managing Director of Housefed, Assam has sent a written submission dtd 1.1.16 stating that the First Appeal petition dtd 18.2.13 was received in Housefed office on 19.2.13. But it was misplaced and was not processed and therefore, the then First Appellate Authority could not dispose of the First Appeal petition.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the applicant filed his RTI petition dtd 29.12.12 before the SPIO of Assam State Co-operative Housing Federation Ltd. As it appears from the written submission dtd 1.1.16 of the MD, Housefed, the petitioner is yet to get the information sought for by him. The SPIO of Housefed present today, submitted that information is available and it can be provided. The SPIO has also made a separate written submission dtd 1.1.16 stating that as per their office records the original RTI petition dtd 29.12.12 was not received by them.

In view of the above, this Commission directs the SPIO of Housefed to furnish the required information to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order free of cost.

With the above order the Second Appeal petition dtd 20.4.13 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M).197/2013/

Dtd. 02.1.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Secreary & SPIO, Housefed, Assam, Guwahati -781 006 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission